
Cabinet 
 
  

 
Please contact: Emma Denny 
 
Please email: emma.denny@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516010 
 
Friday, 1 March 2024 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet of North Norfolk District Council will be held in the Council Offices, Holt Road, 
Cromer, NR27 9EN on Monday, 11 March 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to arrive at 
least 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. It will not always be possible to accommodate requests 
after that time. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the 
agenda for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public 
speaking can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel:01263 516010, Email:emma.denny@north-
norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so should inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the 
public and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. Please note this meeting is livestreamed: NNDC eDemocracy - YouTube 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Cllr W Fredericks, Cllr L Shires, Cllr T Adams, Cllr A Brown, Cllr H Blathwayt, Cllr P Heinrich, 
Cllr C Ringer, Cllr A Varley and Cllr L Withington 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive: Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@nndcedemocracy/streams
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 05 February 2024. 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive questions and statements from the public, if any. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

9 - 14 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The Code of Conduct 
for Members requries that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (see attached 
guidance and flowchart) 
 

 

5.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

 

6.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 

 To receive oral questions from Members, if any 
 

 

7.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 The following recommendations were made by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee at the meeting held on 14th February: 
 
Local Economic Strategy & Action Plan 
 
Recommended  
 
(A) that an appendix to the full strategy and action plan be produced to 
show all the different sectors to the economy in North Norfolk and when 
available information be provided in the document that sets out the 
value of each sector to the local economy, and 
 
(B) the strategy part is extracted from the full document into a shorter 
summary form that could be more quickly read. 
 

 

8.   BUDGET MONITORING P10                                                        15 - 56 
 

 

 Executive Summary This report provides an update on the Council’s financial 
performance and projected outturn for 2023/24 for the 
revenue account, capital programme and reserves  
statement as at the end of January 2024. 

 

 



As at 31 January 2024, the General Fund projected deficit 
is 
£0.986m for the full year 2023/24. This is after adjusting 
for all known variations and full year forecasting by service 
managers. 

Options considered This is an update report on the Council’s financial 
position and so no other options were considered. 

Consultation(s) Cabinet 
Member Section 
151 officer 
Budget 
Managers 

Recommendations It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1) Note the contents of the report and the current 
forecast year end position. 

2) Note the actions to take some short term borrowing 
and to call back some of the investments that are 
in our pooled funds. 

3) Approve the use of the Economic Regeneration 
Reserve as required as proposed in paragraph 
2.25. 

4) Approve the use of £0.2m of the Treasury 
Management reserve to cover the overspend as 
proposed in paragraph 2.42. 

5) Note that officers will work together to take action 
to reduce the overall projected General Fund 
deficit at the for 2023/24. 

Reasons for 
recommendations 

To update members on the current budget monitoring 
position for the Council. 

Background papers \\fs\Accounts\Budget Monitoring\BUDGET 
MONITORING\2023-24\Period 10\Report and 
Appendices\Draft Budget Monitoring P10 2023-24 
.doc 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet member(s) Cllr Lucy Shires 

Contact Officer Tina Stankley, Tina.stankley@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

Links to key documents: 

Corporate Plan: Budgets set to support the Corporate Plan 
objectives. 

Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 

Budget process in line with MTFS 

Council Policies & Strategies Service Budgets set in line with the council 
policies and strategies. 

 

 

 

mailto:Tina.stankley@north-norfolk.gov.uk


Corporate Governance: 

 

Is this a key decision 
no 

Has the public interest 
test been applied 

Not an exempt item 

Details of any previous 
decision(s) on this matter 

N/A 

 

 
9.   REPORTING PROGRESS IMPLEMENTING CORPORATE PLAN 2023-27 

ACTION PLAN 2023-24 - TO END OF QUARTER 3 - 31ST DECEMBER 2023                                                                 
57 - 64 
 

 

 Executive Summary The Corporate Plan 2023-27 Action Plan 2023-24 is 
being implemented as planned. 

Options considered 
 

Not relevant. 
 

Consultation(s) The lead officer for each action in the Plan has been 
asked for their assessment of progress, identify issues 
and propose action they will take to address those 
issues. 
 

Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is recommended to note this report. 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

The Action Plan 2023-24 is being implemented as 
planned 

Background papers 
 

Corporate Plan 2023-27 

 
 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet member(s) Cllr Tim Adams 

Contact Officer Steve Blatch, Chief Executive 
Email:- steve.blatch@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

Links to key documents: 
 

Corporate Plan:  
This report is concerned with ensuring the Corporate 
Plan 2023-27 Action Plan 2023/24 is being 
implemented as planned. 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 
   

Ensuring the Action Plan 2023/24 is implemented as 
planned will ensure the MTFS is also achieved. 

Council Policies & 
Strategies  

Corporate Plan 2023-27 

 

 

 



Corporate Governance: 
 

Is this a key decision  
No 

Has the public interest 
test been applied 

Not applicable. Item is not exempt. 

Details of any previous 
decision(s) on this 
matter 

Corporate Plan 2023-27 and Action Plan 2023-24 
approved by Full Council on 17 July 2023. 

Corporate Plan 2023-27 Action Plan 2024-25 approved 
by Cabinet 6 November 2023 

 
 

10.   LOCAL ECONOMIC STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN                   65 - 130 
 

 

 Executive Summary ‘Investing in Our Local Economy & Infrastructure’ is an 
important strand of NNDC’s Corporate Plan. The draft 
Economic Strategy and Action Plan (2023-2027) sets out 
the approach and actions the Council will undertake to 
support delivering against this objective and supporting the 
growth of the local economy over the next four years. 
 

Options considered 
 

There are no options for consideration. The Strategy is 
recognised as a Key Action for delivery in 2023/24 within 
the Corporate Plan.  
 

Consultation(s) The Strategy has been informed by a range of sources 
and consultations. This has included engagements with 
businesses, workshops undertaken with the North Norfolk 
Local Partnership Group (which discussed local 
challenges and helped inform the focus of the UK Shared 
Prosperity & Rural England Prosperity Funds), a workshop 
in October 2023 with Council Members/Officers to discuss 
local economic challenges, and a presentation to the 
Corporate Leadership Team. Moreover, the findings of the 
Strategy and some of the key delivery actions were further 
shared and ‘tested’ at a business engagement event in 
January, which also served as a workshop to discuss key 
issues that would inform the forthcoming Norfolk-wide 
Economic Strategy that is presently being developed by 
Norfolk County Council. Furthermore, the Strategy was 
given ‘pre-scrutiny’ at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 14 February 2024 and the advice from this, 
including a request for a supplementary ‘executive 
summary’ version of the Strategy, has been noted and will 
be produced in due course. 

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
Cabinet endorse the Economic Strategy & Action Plan 
and recommend to Full Council its formal adoption. 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

Adoption by the Council will serve to illustrate the 
importance and value that NNDC places on its role in 
helping to create a vibrant, healthy and sustainable local 
economy.   

 



 
 

Background papers 
 

2023 – 2027 Corporate Plan 
Supporting documents available 

 
 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet member(s) Portfolio Holder for Sust
[...]
edule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act.” 
 
Information in this appendix involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3, Part 1 of schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
This paragraph relates to: 
             
Para 3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
  
The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosure for the following reasons: 
 
The information is commercially sensitive, relating to commercial options 
being considered by the authority. Releasing this information would be 
likely to have a prejudicial impact upon third parties as well as the 
Council in obtaining best value. 
 

 

13.   PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

145 - 150 



CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 5 February 2024 at the Council 
Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Cllr W Fredericks (Deputy Chair) Cllr L Shires 
 Cllr T Adams (Chair) Cllr A Brown 
 Cllr H Blathwayt Cllr P Heinrich 
 Cllr A Varley Cllr L Withington 
 
Members also 
attending: 

Cllr C Cushing 
Cllr N Dixon 
Cllr L Vickers 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Chief Executive, Democratic Services Manager, Assistant Director for 
Environment & Leisure, Director for Place & Climate Change, 
Assistant Director for Finance, Assets, Legal & Monitoring Officer and 
Director for Resources (DFR) / S151 Officer 

 
 
Apologies for 
Absence: 
 

Cllr C Ringer 

16 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 8th January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

17 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 None received. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None received. 
 

19 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

20 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 The Chairman advised members that they could ask questions as matters arose. 
 

21 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chairman said that Cabinet accepted the recommendations made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the meeting held on 24th January. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED to support the following recommendations from the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Agenda Item 9: Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 
 
A) Council’s budget monitoring to include the expected level income streams within 
the Council budget should be reported in future to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, and 
 
(B) the Director of Resources be requested to produce at the start of the new 
financial year a timetable that sets out the key events as the budget is developed 
throughout the year such as which committee meetings it will be reported to and 
periods of public consultation. 
 
Agenda item 11: Corporate Peer Review Draft Action Plan 

(A) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees that the Peer Review Action Plan 

be presented to Cabinet for agreement and adoption. 

(B) a report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee following the 

Local Government’s Association revisit to the Council on the progress that had been 

on the changes proposed within the Action Plan. 

 
22 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chairman said that the Licensing Committee (Regulatory) had made a 

recommendation to Cabinet regarding an increase in Hackney Carriage fare 
charges. Hackney Carriage Fares (maximum chargeable) are set by the District 
Council under a provision made in Local Government Misc. Provision Act 1976. The 
Council had 
been requested by the taxi trade to review these maximum fares. Consultation had 
taken place with representatives from the North Norfolk taxi trade. Further public 
consultation, via the local press would occur if the recommendations were accepted.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr T Adams, seconded by Cllr P Heinrich and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To AGREE to increase the current Hackney Carriage fare charges by 15%, subject 
to successful statutor
[...]
hanges proposed within the Action Plan’. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr T Adams, seconded by Cllr W Fredericks and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree to adopt the NNDC Corporate Peer Challenge Draft Action Plan. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
To ensure that the objectives of the Council are achieved and to support the Council 
in its future development, learning and continuous improvement. 
 

26 CABBELL PARK, CROMER 
 

 The Chairman introduced this item. He explained that ownership of Cabbell Park 
(previously home to Cromer Town Football Club) was taken on by NNDC in 2015, 
with a section at the front of the site sold to make way for a new medical practice. 
The capital sum from that sale was held for the purpose of providing football facilities 
in the town. For many years Cromer Youth Football Club (CYFC) had been seeking 
a home. A project was currently underway to build a 3G football facility on the 
adjacent Academy / Sport Centre site, for which CYFC were a partner club. It was 
therefore proposed that Cabbell Park could become the home of CYFC.  
 
The Chairman said that there may be some concerns from residents regarding the 
impact on parking on Blair Road and Mill Road and the hospital. The Assistant 
Director for Environment & Leisure Services said that the development of Cabbell 
Park would not impact on parking at the hospital. The lease that they had signed 
was between 6am and 6pm and it was not envisaged that it would be dual use at all. 
The Chairman agreed that this would be of comfort to residents.  
 
Cllr L Shires referred to section 5.2 of the report which stated that the actual cost of 
the works was not yet known. She said that this report was very much about the 
intent to undertake the work but that officers had been asked to provide costs in 
advance of any work commencing.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr L Withington, seconded by Cllr W Fredericks and  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 4



1. To support in principle the necessary improvements and provision of 
additio
[...]
 14



 

 

 
BUDGET MONITORING P10 2023/24 

Executive Summary This report provides an update on the Council’s financial 
performance and projected outturn for 2023/24 for the 
revenue account, capital programme and reserves 
statement as at the end of January 2024. 
 
As at 31 January 2024, the General Fund projected deficit is 
£0.986m for the full year 2023/24. This is after adjusting for 
all known variations and full year forecasting by service 
managers. 
 

Options considered 
 

This is an update report on the Council’s financial position 
and so no other options were considered.  
 

Consultation(s) Cabinet Member  
Section 151 officer 
Budget Managers 
 

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1) Note the contents of the report and the current 
forecast year end position. 

2) Note the actions to take some short term borrowing 
and to call back some of the investments that are in 
our pooled funds. 

3) Approve the use of the Economic Regeneration 
Reserve as required as proposed in paragraph 2.25.  

4) Approve the use of £0.2m of the Treasury 
Management reserve to cover the overspend as 
proposed in paragraph 2.42. 

5) Note that officers will work together to take action to 
reduce the overall projected General Fund deficit at 
the for 2023/24. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

To update members on the current budget monitoring 
position for the Council. 
 

Background papers 
 

\\fs\Accounts\Budget Monitoring\BUDGET 
MONITORING\2023-24\Period 10\Report and 
Appendices\Draft Budget Monitoring P10 2023-24 .doc 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet member(s) Cllr Lucy Shires 

Contact Officer Tina Stankley, Tina.stankley@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

Links to key documents: 
 

Corporate Plan:  Budgets set to support the Corporate Plan objectives. 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 

Budget process in line with MTFS 

Council Policies & Strategies  Service Budgets set in line with the council policies 
and strategies. 

 

Corporate Gov
[...]
inancing Table

Total

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Reporting progress implementing Corporate Plan 2023-27 Action Plan 2023-

24 – to end of Quarter 3 – 31st December 2023 

Executive Summary The Corporate Plan 2023-27 Action Plan 2023-24 is being 
implemented as planned. 

Options considered 
 

Not relevant. 
 

Consultation(s) The lead officer for each action in the Plan has been 
asked for their assessment of progress, identify issues 
and propose action they will take to address those issues. 
 

Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is recommended to note this report. 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

The Action Plan 2023-24 is being implemented as 
planned 

Background papers 
 

Corporate Plan 2023-27 

 
 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet 
member(s) 

Cllr Tim Adams 

Contact Officer Steve Blatch, Chief Executive 
Email:- steve.blatch@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 

Links to key documents: 
 

Corporate Plan:  
This report is concerned with ensuring the Corporate Plan 
2023-27 Action Plan 2023/24 is being implemented as 
planned. 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 
   

Ensuring the Action Plan 2023/24 is implemented as 
planned will ensure the MTFS is also achieved. 

Council Policies & 
Strategies  

Corporate Plan 2023-27 

 

Corporate Governance: 
 

Is this a key decision  
No 

Has the public interest 
test been applied 

Not applicable. Item is not exempt. 

Details of any previous 
decision(s) on this 
matter 

Corporate Plan 2023-27 and Action Plan 2023-24 approved 
by Full Council on 17 July 2023. 

Corporate Plan 2023-27 Action Plan 2024-25 approved by 
Cabinet 6 November 2023 

 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1. Purpose of the report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present an update on the progress being made 
in implementing the Corporate Plan 2023-27 Action Plan 2023-24 and to give 
Cabinet an opportunity to discuss and agree decisions that should be taken 
regarding any issues raised. 
 

2. Introduction & Background 
 
Full Council approved the Corporate Plan 2023-27 and the first annual Action 
Plan for 2023/24 at its meeting of 17 July 2023.  Lead officers then started to 
work on how the desired outcomes in the action plan would be achieved.  This 
report shows the progress made to the end of December 2023, identifies any 
issues with individual actions and puts forward proposals for how these would 
be addressed. 
 

3. Overview of progress 

3.1 Overall progress 

The tables below show overall progress in implementing the Action Plan.  

Action Plan 2023/24 – Summary 

Quarters 2 and 3 from July 2023 to 31 December 2023 

RAG status No. of actions 

Red 0 

Amber 5 

Green 19 

NA 4 

Missing data 0 

Total 28 

 

KEY 

Red = Actions will not deliver planned outcomes without significant 
interventions 

Amber = Actions off track but with changes being made will achieve planned 
outcomes 

Green = Actions on track and will deliver planned outcomes 

NA = Not applicable as not due to start yet 

Missing data = Update not provided by the Lead Officer 
  

Page 58



 

 

 

Stage 
No. of 
actions 

Not Started 4 

In Progress 22 

Completed 2 

Cancelled 0 

Missing data 0 

Total 28 

 

Crosstabulation 

RAG status/ Stage Not Started 
In 
Progress Completed Cancelled 

Red 0 0 0 0 

Amber 0 5 0 0 

Green 0 17 2 0 

NA 4 0 0 0 

 

The progress report shows that the majority of actions are in progress and on 
track. 

 
3.2 Issues raised 

Only one action has been flagged as being unable to be completed during 
2023/24. This action, is shown as NA and Not Started above, is: 

“Work with partners, to agree a programme of investment in local housing 
initiatives, funded through the local Second Homes Council Tax premium”. 

The lead officers for the action have reported that,  

“The legislation that allows the Council to charge a premium on second homes 
does not take effect until April 2025.  The proportion of the premium retained 
by the Council is not yet decid
[...]
approach and actions the Council will undertake to 
support delivering against this objective and supporting 
the growth of the local economy over the next four years. 

Options considered 
 

There are no options for consideration. The Strategy is 
recognised as a Key Action for delivery in 2023/24 within 
the Corporate Plan.  

Consultation(s) The Strategy has been informed by a range of sources 
and consultations. This has included engagements with 
businesses, workshops undertaken with the North Norfolk 
Local Partnership Group (which discussed local 
challenges and helped inform the focus of the UK Shared 
Prosperity & Rural England Prosperity Funds), a workshop 
in October 2023 with Council Members/Officers to discuss 
local economic challenges, and a presentation to the 
Corporate Leadership Team. Moreover, the findings of the 
Strategy and some of the key delivery actions were further 
shared and ‘tested’ at a business engagement event in 
January, which also served as a workshop to discuss key 
issues that would inform the forthcoming Norfolk-wide 
Economic Strategy that is presently being developed by 
Norfolk County Council. Furthermore, the Strategy was 
given ‘pre-scrutiny’ at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 14 February 2024 and the advice from this, 
including a request for a supplementary ‘executive 
summary’ version of the Strategy, has been noted and will 
be produced in due course. 

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
Cabinet endorse the Economic Strategy & Action Plan and 
recommend to Full Council its formal adoption. 

Reasons for 
recommendations 
 

Adoption by the Council will serve to illustrate the 
importance and value that NNDC places on its role in 
helping to create a vibrant, healthy and sustainable local 
economy.   

Background papers 
 

2023 – 2027 Corporate Plan 
Supporting documents available 

 
 

Wards affected All 

Cabinet 
member(s) 

Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth 

Contact Officer Stuart
[...]
better 
known e.g. infrastructure development, which can take a number of years to 
be brought forward. Should these have a financial implication then these will 
be explored and taken through the appropriate decision-making process at 
that time.   

 

Comments from the S151 Officer: 

There are no known financial implications at this time and should there 
be any need for additional budget in the future, this will have to be 
considered within the context of our overall financial position as a 
Council. 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1. This report and the accompanying Strategy & Action Plan present no 
immediately known legal implications. Where legal advice is required this will 
be sought. 

 

Comments from the Monitoring Officer 

There are no known specific legal implications, but Eastlaw is available 
for any legal queries.  

 

 

 

 
6. Risks 
 

6.1. This report and the accompanying Strategy & Action Plan present no 
immediately known risks. As required, specific delivery elements, such as the 
UKSPF and REPF will have Project Boards and employ project management 
tools (e.g. risk registers, monitoring reports etc.) to measure, monitor and 
mitigate risks. 

 
7. Net ZeroTarget  
 

7.1. No issues arising as a direct consequence of this report. 
 

8. Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
 
8.1. No issues arising as a direct consequence of this report. 

 
9. Community Safety issues  
 

9.1. No issues arising as a direct consequence of this report. 
 

10. Conclusion and Recommendations 

The Economic Strategy and Action Plan (2023-2027) sets out the approach and 
actions the Council will undertake to supporting the growth of the local economy 

Page 68



 

 

over the next four years. Its successful delivery is dependent on working with 
partners, local stakeholders and businesses. It is recommended that Cabinet 
endorse the Economic Strategy & Action Plan and recommend to Full Council its 
formal adoption. Adoption by the Council will serve to illustrate the importance and 
value that NNDC places on its role in helping to create a vibrant, healthy and 
sustainable local economy.   

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Economic Strategy and Action Plan 
2023 - 2027

P
age 71



Contents

01
Contents                             
Foreword - Cllr Tim Adams
Introduction - Cllr Paul Heinrich                     
Naked Kitchens Case Study

08
Strategic Context           
Government 
UKSPF
National     
Woodland Holiday Park Case Study  
County Deal           
Equipmake Case Study       

21
North Norfolk in Numbers     
Homes & Households        
Skills & Employment       
Business           
Visitor Economy    
Anglia DNA Case Study
Key Sectors & Sites

29
Challenges   
Communities & Place      
West Runton Surf School 
Case Study  
Business Investment &  
Infrastructure     
Skills & Employment   
Swift TG Case Study

36
Delivering Success  
Creating an Environment for                       
Business to thrive in  
Infrastructure to Support Growth       
Skills for Jobs         
Alpha Chase Case Study
Next Steps

44
Action Plan
Creating an Environment  
for Business to thrive in 
Infrastructure to Support Growth 
Skills for Jobs 
Funded by UKSPF 
October Studios Case Study

        2
 3

4-6
7

 8
 9-10 
11-12

13-14  
15

16-17
18

19
20
21
22 
23
24

25-26

27
28-29

30
 

31-32

33-34
35

36 
37-38

39-40 
41
42
43

44 
45-52

53-54
55-56      
57-58

59

2

P
age 72



Welcome to North Norfolk District Council’s Economic 
Strategy and Action Plan (2023-2027), which sets out the 
approach and actions the Council will undertake to support  
the growth of the local economy over the next 4 years. 

‘Investing in Our Local Economy & Infrastructure’ is an 
important strand of the recently adopted Corporate Plan  
2023-27 and we remain committed as a Council to helping to 
create a vibrant and dynamic local economy. It is important 
to us that we play our role in shaping an environment where 
there are

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday, 11 March 2024 at the Council 
Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Cllr W Fredericks (Deputy Chair) Cllr L Shires 
 Cllr T Adams (Chair) Cllr A Brown 
 Cllr H Blathwayt Cllr P Heinrich 
 Cllr C Ringer Cllr A Varley 
 Cllr L Withington  
 
Members also 
attending: 

 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Chief Executive, Democratic Services Manager, Director for Place & 
Climate Change, Assistant Director for Finance, Assets, Legal & 
Monitoring Officer, Director for Resources / S151 Officer, Assistant 
Director for Planning and Policy and Performance Management 
Officer 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Press and Public 

 
 
Apologies for 
Absence: 

  

30 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February were approved as a correct record 
subject to the following amendment: Minute 26 should read Clare Road not Blair 
Road. 
 

31 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS 
 

 None received. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

33 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

34 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

 The Chairman advised members that they could ask questions throughout the 
meeting as matters arose. 
 

35 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 



 The following recommendations were made by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
at the meeting held on 14th February: 
 
Local Economic Strategy & Action Plan: 
 
(A) that an appendix to the full strategy and action plan be produced to show all the 
different sectors to the economy in North Norfolk and when available information be 
provided in the document that sets out the value of each sector to the local 
economy, and 
(B) the strategy part is extracted from the full document into a shorter summary form 
that could be more quickly read. 
 
Cllr P Heinrich, Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth, said that there had been a 
full debate on the strategy and he was happy to accept the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept the above recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Local Economic Strategy & Action Plan 
 
(A) that an appendix to the full strategy and action plan be produced to show all the 
different sectors to the economy in North Norfolk and when available information be 
provided in the document that sets out the value of each sector to the local 
economy, and 
 
(B) the strategy part is extracted from the full document into a shorter summary form 
that could be more quickly read. 
 

36 BUDGET MONITORING P10 
 

 Cllr L Shires, Portfolio Holder for Finance, introduced this item. She began by 
explaining that the forecast gap had widened slightly due to an overspend on 
temporary accommodation, adding that the reasons for this were set out in section 
2.34 of the report and saying that the Council had no choice but to react as it had a 
legal duty regarding homelessness. She referred to pages 21 – 22, where interest 
and the potential for borrowing was set out. She reminded members that borrowing 
was needed for the purchase of waste vehicles but the Council was now in a 
position where it may be needed to support with cashflow, caused by council tax 
precept collection. She then asked the DFR to speak about plans to address the 
deficit going forward. The DFR said that any borrowing would be short-term until 
interest rates came down. Regarding the current financial position, she said that 
there had been some windfall income of £135k relating to a VAT issue from 2009 
and this would be used to offset the deficit. 
 
Cllr W Fredericks thanked officers for their hard work. She said that it was important 
to continue to lobby central government and it had been successful in part, as 
representatives from Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 
(DLUHC) were coming to visit the district on Wednesday, following extensive 
pressure. They would be in attendance for several hours to learn about the unique 
housing-related challenges presented in North Norfolk, due to its demographic and 



the pressure placed by second homes. She said that she would continue to lobby 
hard for support when she met with them on Wednesday. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr T Adams, seconded by Cllr L Shires and 
 
RESOLVED 

1) Note the contents of the report and the current forecast year end position. 
2) Note the actions to take some short term borrowing and to call back some 

of the investments that are in our pooled funds. 
3) Approve the use of the Economic Regeneration Reserve as required as 

proposed in paragraph 2.25. 
4) Approve the use of £0.2m of the Treasury Management reserve to cover 

the overspend as proposed in paragraph 2.42. 
5) Note that officers will work together to take action to reduce the overall 

projected General Fund deficit at the for 2023/24. 

Reason for the decision: 
To update members on the current budget monitoring position for the Council. 
 
 

37 REPORTING PROGRESS IMPLEMENTING CORPORATE PLAN 2023-27 
ACTION PLAN 2023-24 - TO END OF QUARTER 3 - 31ST DECEMBER 2023 
 

 The Chairman introduced this item. He explained that only one action had been 
flagged as being unable to be completed during 2023/2024: ‘Working with partners 
to agree an investment in local housing initiatives, funded through the second homes 
council tax premium’. This had been delayed due to the legislation that allowed it not 
coming into effect until 2025. He said that in the meantime, discussions with 
neighbouring District Councils and Norfolk County Council about the retention of 
second homes council tax income were ongoing and a report would be coming back 
with draft proposals. 
 
He then highlighted the following key areas of the report – regarding the Local Plan 
Examination, the Council was now awaiting feedback. Coastwise drop-in events had 
been very successful so far. Huge success had been achieved in bringing a banking 
hub to Holt and the completion of the Cedars Building in North Walsham.  
Cllr C Ringer, Portfolio Holder for Waste Management, said that regarding Action 
No.2 – ‘Develop a response to the waste and resources strategy’, although it was 
highlighted as green, that was due to the work that had been undertaken by the 
Council, which was on target.  The one risk associated with this was central 
government’s insufficient allocation of funds to roll out the food waste collection 
programme, which was taking longer than the Council would like.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr T Adams, seconded by Cllr C Ringer and 
 
RESOLVED 
To note the report. 
 

38 LOCAL ECONOMIC STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Growth, Cllr Heinrich, introduced this item. He 
began by thanking officers for all their hard work. He said that page 65 of the report 
set out the range of consultations and discussions that had taken place and this 
ensured that it was a strategy that worked with the Council’s partners to support the 
best economic development and growth. Cllr Heinrich said that he supported the 



recommendations from Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chairman said that the case studies in the document highlighted key successes. 
He asked for a timescale for the production of an Executive Summary.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr P Heinrich, seconded by Cllr H Blathwayt and 
 
RESOLVED 
To endorse the Economic Strategy & Action Plan and recommend to Full 
Council its formal adoption. 
 
Reason for the recommendation: 
Adoption by the Council will serve to illustrate the importance and value that NNDC 
places on its role in helping to create a vibrant, healthy and sustainable local 
economy. 
 
 

39 FORMER SHANNOCKS HOTEL SITE, SHERINGHAM 
 

40 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

41 PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.46 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


